

68738-7

ORIGINAL  
68738-7

NO. 68738-7-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**BNCC, INC.,**

**Appellant**  
**(Defendant, Third-Party Plaintiff)**

**v.**

**ACCESS ELECTRIC SUPPLY, INC.**

**Respondent**  
**(Plaintiff, Third-Party Defendant)**

---

**APPELLANT BNCC, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Ben D. Cushman  
Cushman Law Offices, P.S.  
924 Capitol Way South  
Olympia, WA 98501  
360/534-9183

Attorney for Appellant

FILED  
APR 12 2005  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OLYMPIA, WA  
JL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
<i>Assignments of Error</i> .....	3
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. <u>The Standard of Review is <i>de novo</i></u> .....	6
B. <u>CR 11 and RCW 4.84.185</u> .....	7
C. <u>Third-Party-Beneficiary Claim</u> .....	10
D. <u>Fees on Appeal</u> .....	13
V. CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>page</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210,829 P.2d 1099 (1992) .....	9
<u>CHD, Inc. v. Boyles</u> , 138 Wn. App. 131, 140-41, 157 P.3d 415, 419 (2007) .....	10
<u>Deep Water Brewing, LLC, v. Fairway Res. Ltd.</u> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1024, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010) .....	12
<u>Eller v. East Sprague Motors &amp; R.V.'s, Inc.</u> , 159 Wn. App. 180, 194, 244 P.3d 447 (2010) .....	8
<u>Failor's Pharmacy v. DSHS</u> , 125 Wn.2d 488 at 493, 886 P.2d 147 (1994) .....	6
<u>Farm Credit Bank v. Tucker</u> , 62 Wn. App. 196, 207, 813 P.2d 619 (1991) .....	10
<u>Hemenway v. Miller</u> , 116 Wn.2d 725, 742, 807 P.2d 863 (1991) .....	10
<u>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. General American Window Corp.</u> , 39 Wn. App. 188, 194-97, 692 P.2d 867 (1984) .....	12
<u>Marassis v. Lau</u> , 71 Wn. App. 912, 920, 859 P.2d 605 (1993) .....	13
<u>Operating Engineers Pension Trust v. A-C Co.</u> , 859 F.2d 1336 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	9
<u>Spring v. Department of Labor and Industries</u> , 96 Wn.2d 914, 918, 640 P.2d 1 (1982) .....	7

	<u>page</u>
<i>Statutes</i>	
RCW 4.84.185 .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14
RCW 4.84.330.....	2, 10, 14
RCW 39.08.065 .....	13
RCW 60.28.015 .....	8
